

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ADVENTIST FORUM, SEVENTH-
DAY ADVENTIST KINSHIP INTERNATIONAL,
INC., AND 31 INDIVIDUALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Hermann Ferré
Nathaniel Ament-Stone
Kaitlyn T. Devenyns
Aubre G. Dean
Allesandra D. Tyler
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178

Juan O. Perla
Counsel of Record
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
1717 Pennsylvania Ave
NW Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 452-7373
jperla@curtis.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Protecting LGBTQ Persons from
 Discrimination in Public Spaces
 Promotes Religious Freedom and
 Tolerance6

 II. CADA Does Not Infringe on Free
 Speech..... 15

 A. CADA Prohibits Discriminatory
 Acts, Not Religious or Political
 Expression..... 15

 B. CADA Regulates Transactional
 Speech, Not Expressions of Belief..... 25

 III. Free Speech Should Not Be Used to
 Create a Preferential Religious
 Exemption from Neutral and Generally
 Applicable Anti-Discrimination Laws 29

CONCLUSION 33

APPENDIX: List of Amici 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	11
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	23
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	30
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	12, 26
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	11
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	30
<i>Campos v. City of Blue Springs</i> , 289 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	30
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	8
<i>Committee for Public Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	8
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	9

<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015).....	15, 23, 25
<i>E.E.O.C. v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	22, 31
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	23, 32
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	29
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	8
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	22
<i>Gay Rights Coal. of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)	22, 30
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	27
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 23 N.Y.S.3d 422 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	17
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	26
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	28
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	17, 18, 23, 31
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 675 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	11

<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	16
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Jewish Community Relations Council, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Jewish Community Relations Council, Inc.</i> , 590 N.E.2d 228 (N.Y. 1992)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	20
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	7, 16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	16
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	12
<i>Pines v. Tomson</i> , 206 Cal. Rptr. 866 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984)	14
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	23

<i>R. A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	19, 25
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	16, 17, 25, 27
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	7
<i>State ex rel. McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	30
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)	17, 28
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	29
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	12
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	7, 8
STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(1)(2022)	21, 33
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a) (2022)	14, 15, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Alexandra Gillespie, *New Digital Tools Are Helping Travelers Avoid Discrimination*, Nat'l Geographic (Jan. 31, 2022) 28
- Andrew Koppelman, *A Free Speech Response to the Gay Rights/Religious Liberty Conflict*, 110 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1125 (2016)..... 24, 29
- Andrew Koppelman, *A Zombie in the Supreme Court: The Elane Photography Cert Denial*, 7 Ala. C.R. & C.L. L. Rev. 77 (2015)..... 24, 27
- Celine Abramschmitt, *The Same-Sex Marriage Prohibition: Religious Morality, Social Science, and the Establishment Clause*, 3 Fla. Int'l U. L. Rev. 113 (2007)..... 11
- Dag Øistein Endsjø, *The Other Way Around? How Freedom of Religion May Protect LGBT Rights*, 24 Int'l J. Human Rights 1681 (2020)..... 9, 13, 33
- Daneen Akers & Stephen Eyer, *It Gets Better (for Adventists too)—Extended Version*, Vimeo (July 19, 2011), <https://vimeo.com/26613330> 14
- Daneen Akers & Stephen Eyer, *Seventh-Gay Adventists - Teaser 2*, Vimeo (April 1, 2011), <https://vimeo.com/21826395> 14
- Eliel Cruz, *Waiting Until Marriage: Gay Christians Navigate Faith and Sexuality*, NBC News (Mar. 18, 2017) 9

- Human Rights Campaign, *Faith Positions on Marriage Equality*, <https://www.hrc.org/resources/positions-of-faith-on-same-sex-marriage> (last visited Aug. 18, 2022)” 10
- J. Freedom du Lac, *Guidebook That Aided Black Travelers During Segregation Reveals Vastly Different D.C.*, Wash. Post (Sept. 12, 2010) 27
- Jane R. Bambauer, *The Relationships Between Speech and Conduct*, 49 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1941 (2016) 27
- Kristjan Archer & Justin McCarthy, *U.S. Catholics Have Backed Same-Sex Marriage Since 2011*, Gallup (Oct. 23, 2020), <https://news.gallup.com/poll/322805/catholics-backed-sex-marriage-2011.aspx> 13
- Matthew J. L. Page et al., *The Role of Religion and Stress in Sexual Identity and Mental Health Among LGB Youth*, 23(4) J. Res. Adolesc. 1 (Dec. 2013) 14
- Olga Khazan, *Gay, and Saving Herself for Marriage*, The Atlantic (Nov. 12, 2015), <https://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2015/11/gay-waiting-for-marriage/414984/> 9
- Pew Research Center, *2014 U.S. Religious Landscape Study – Views about same-sex marriage*, <https://www.pewresearch.org/religion/religious-landscape-study/views-about-same-sex-marriage/> (last visited Aug. 18, 2022) 13

Pew Research Center, <i>2014 U.S. Religious Landscape Study</i> , https://www.pewresearch.org/religion/religious-landscape-study/ (last visited Aug. 18, 2022)	11
Seventh-day Adventist Church, <i>Church-State Relations</i> (Mar. 2002), https://www.adventist.org/documents/church-state-relations/	2
Stephen T. Russell & Jessica N. Fish, <i>Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender (LGBT) Youth</i> , 12 Ann. Rev. Clin. Psychol. 465 (2016)	13
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Peaceful Coexistence: Reconciling Nondiscrimination Principles with Civil Liberties</i> (Sept. 2016)	32
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Noah's Curse: How Religion Often Conflates Status, Belief, and Conduct to Resist Antidiscrimination Norms</i> , 45 Ga. L. Rev. 657 (2011).....	20
